

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT
COUNCIL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-45 (RMC)

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF SCHOLARS OF INSURANCE REGULATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background 2

Interest of *amici curiae* 4

Argument 7

 A. State insurance regulation focuses predominantly on individual legal entities,
 while regulation aimed at preventing systemic risk must also scrutinize firms
 on a consolidated basis..... 7

 B. The state insurance regulatory regime is not well designed to stop a large-scale
 run on a massive financial conglomerate such as MetLife. 15

 C. The localized political and economic accountability of state insurance
 regulators is inconsistent with effective systemic risk regulation, which is
 fundamentally an issue of national and global scope..... 19

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Legislative materials

Bank Holding Company Act of 1956,
12 U.S.C. § 1841, *et seq.* (2012)..... 7

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.*..... 19

Examining Insurance Capital Rules and FSOC Process: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Securities, Insurance, and Investments of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 114th Cong. (April 30, 2015) 4

Finding the Right Capital Regulation for Insurers: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Financial Institutions and Consumer Protection of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 113th Cong. (March 11, 2014)..... 4

Insurance Capital Standards Clarification Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-279 (2014)..... 3

Insurance Oversight and Legislative Proposals: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Insurance, Housing, and Community Opportunity of the House Committee on Financial Services, 112 Cong. (Nov. 16, 2011) 4

Legislative Proposals to Reform Domestic Insurance Policy: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Housing and Insurance of the House Committee on Financial Services, 113th Cong. (May 20, 2014)..... 4

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
42 U.S.C. § 18001, *et seq.*..... 19

Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations of the Senate Committee on Government Security and Homeland Affairs, *Wall Street and the Financial Crisis: Anatomy of a Financial Collapse: Majority and Minority Staff Report*, 112th Congress (2011)..... 12

The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 113, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... *passim*

The State of the Insurance Industry and Insurance Regulation: Hearing before the Senate Com. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 114th Cong. (April 28, 2015) 3

Regulatory materials

Basis for the Financial Stability Oversight Council’s Final Determination Regarding MetLife, Inc. (Dec. 18, 2014) *passim*

Federal Insurance Office, *How to Modernize and Improve the System of Insurance Regulation in the United States* (2013) 10

Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission, *Causes of the Recent Financial and Economic Crisis* (Sept. 2, 2010)..... 12

FSOC’s Final Rule and Interpretive Guidance, 77 Fed. Reg. 21,638 (Apr. 11, 2012) 2, 7

New York State Department of Financial Services, *Shining a Light on Shadow Insurance: A Little-Known Loophole That Puts Insurance Policyholders and Taxpayers at Greater Risk* (June 2013)..... 14

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-07-154, *Agencies Engaged in Consolidated Supervision Can Strengthen Performance Measurement and Collaboration* (2007)..... 12

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-11-616, *Financial Crisis: Review of Federal Reserve System Financial Assistance to American International Group, Inc.* (2011)..... 13

Books and articles

Kenneth Abraham & Daniel Schwarcz, *Insurance Law and Regulation* (6th ed. 2015)..... 8, 19

Viral V. Acharya, *A Theory of Systemic Risk and Design of Prudential Bank Regulation*, 5 J. Fin. Stab. 224 (2009) 7

Basel Committee, *Principles for the Supervision of Financial Conglomerates* (2011)..... 7

Kathleen C. Engel & Patricia A. McCoy, *The Subprime Virus* (2011)..... 18

Federal Insurance Office, *How to Modernize and Improve the System of Insurance Regulation in the United States* (2013) 11, 12

Financial Stability Board, *Peer Review of the United States* (2013) 11

Richard L. Fogel, *Insurance Regulation: Failures of Four Large Life Insurers* (1992)..... 16

Scott E. Harrington, *The Financial Crisis, Systemic Risk, and Future of Insurance Regulation* (2009)..... 13

International Monetary Fund, *United States: Publication of Financial Sector Assessment Program Documentation—Detailed Assessment of Observance of IAIS Insurance Core Principles* (2010)..... 11

Ralph S. J. Koijen & Motohiro Yogo, *Shadow Insurance* (Swiss Finance Institute Research Paper No. 14-64, 2015) 14

Patricia A. McCoy, *Systemic Risk Oversight and the Shifting Balance of State and Federal Authority Over Insurance*, 5 U. Cal. Irv. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2015)..... 9, 10

Robert L. McDonald & Anna L. Paulson, *AIG in Hindsight* (NBER Working Paper No. w21108, 2015) 13

Kenneth J. Meier, *The Political Economy of Regulation: The Case of Insurance* (1988)..... 21

Arthur D. Postal, *Some Insurers Qualify for TARP, but ‘Nothing is Imminent,’* Lifehealth Pro (Apr. 20, 2009)..... 20

Report of the NAIC and the Federal Reserve Joint Subgroup on Risk-Based Capital and Regulatory Arbitrage (2002)..... 4

Daniel Schwarcz, *A Critical Take on State-Based Group Regulation of Insurers*, 5 U. Cal. Irv. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2015) 8, 10, 13

Daniel Schwarcz, *Transparently Opaque: Understanding the Lack of Transparency in Insurance Consumer Protection*, 61 UCLA L. Rev. 394 (2014) 21

Daniel Schwarcz & Steven L. Schwarcz, *Regulating Systemic Risk in Insurance*, 81 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1569 (2014) 8, 14
